further adjusted basis reflecting the issuance of 3,225,806,451 New Common Shares (including New Common Shares
represented by New Common ADSs) in the Rights Offer as if the Rights Offer had been completed as of June 30,
2018. Subject to compliance with any applicable law or the rules of any applicable stock exchange, we may
consummate the Rights Offer even if the Commitment Agreement is terminated or the conditions precedent to the
Commitment Agreement are not satisfied or (if applicable) waived on or prior to the closing date of the Rights Offer.

The �actual� column below has been derived from our unaudited interim consolidated financial statements as of June 30,
2018 prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP included elsewhere in this prospectus. You should read this table
together with the information in �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations� and our unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in
this prospectus.

Actual As Adjusted(1)
As Further
Adjusted(2)

(in
millions

of
US$)(3)

(in
millions
of reais)

(in millions
of

US$)(3)
(in millions
of reais)

(in millions
of

US$)(3)
(in millions
of reais)

Indebtedness:
Short-term debt, including current portion
of long-term debt US$77 R$299 US$77 R$299 US$77 R$299
Long-term Debt:
Restructured BNDES credit agreements 898 3,463 898 3,463 898 3,463
10.000%/12.000% Senior PIK Toggle
Notes due 2025 � � 1,732 6,677 1,732 6,677
Debentures 1,717 6,622 1,717 6,622 1,717 6,622
Restructured Export Credit Facilities 1,625 6,268 1,625 6,268 1,625 6,268
Restructured Brazilian credit agreements
and CRIs 468 1,806 468 1,806 468 1,806
Non-Qualified Credit Agreement � � 96 369 96 369
Local currency financial institution 14 54 14 54 14 54
Default Recovery 54 207 1,098 4,234 1,098 4,234
Incurred debt issuance costs (1) (2) (1) (2) (1) (2)

Edgar Filing: OI S.A. - In Judicial Reorganization - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 170

Fair value adjustment (2,432) (9,379) (3,701) (14,269) (3,701) (14,269)

Long-term debt 2,266 8,739 3,870 14,922 3,870 14,922

Total debt 2,344 9,038 3,947 15,220 3,947 15,220

70

Edgar Filing: OI S.A. - In Judicial Reorganization - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 171

Table of Contents

Actual As Adjusted(1) As Further Adjusted(2)
(in

millions
of US$)(3)

(in
millions
of reais)

(in millions
of US$)(3)

(in millions
of reais)

(in millions
of US$)(3)

(in millions
of reais)

Shareholders� Equity:
Preferred shares 1,062 4,095 1,062 4,095 1,062 4,095
Common shares 4,498 17,343 7,248 27,948 7,368 28,409

Share capital 5,560 21,438 8,310 32,042 8,430 32,504
Share issuance cost (115) (445) (115) (445) (201) (776)
Capital reserve 4,607 17,763 3,899 15,035 4,817 18,574

[…]

direct and indirect tax credits that have expired or for which we do not have adequate supporting documentation to
claim a refund from tax authorities. As of January 1, 2015, we wrote off R$199 million of unrecoverable tax credits
previously recognized under taxes, and R$52 million of unrecoverable tax credits previously recognized under other
assets.

We estimate revenue from services provided and not yet billed to customers using the available information provided
by our operating systems. In connection with our internal control over financial reporting, we identified that the most
recent operational information available as of January 1, 2015 was not used by us to estimate the revenue from our
services rendered and not yet billed to customers as of that date. As a result, we wrote off R$191 million of provision
for estimated unbilled revenue as of January 1, 2015.

80

Edgar Filing: OI S.A. - In Judicial Reorganization - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 189

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the impact of the restatement on our previously reported consolidated balance sheet:

Balances as
previously
presented at
12/31/2015 Adjustments

Restated
balances

at
12/31/2015

(in millions of reais)
Current assets:
Trade accounts receivable, net (1), (2) R$ 8,380 R$ (370) R$ 8,010
Other taxes (3) 923 (199) 724
Other assets 28,912 � 28,912

Total current assets 38,214 (569) 37,645
Non-current assets:
Judicial deposits 13,119 (4,166) 8,953
Other assets 48,002 (54) 47,947

Total assets R$ 99,335 R$ (4,789) R$ 94,545

Current liabilities:
Trade payables (1) R$ 5,036 R$ 218 R$ 5,253
Provisions (4) 1,021 319 1,340
Other liabilities 19,548 � 19,548

Total current liabilities 25,605 537 26,142
Non-current liabilities:
Provisions (4) 3,414 303 3,717
Other liabilities 53,669 � 53,669

Total liabilities 82,688 840 83,528
Shareholders� equity:
Shareholders� equity 16,646 (5,629) 11,017

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity R$ 99,335 R$ (4,789) R$ 94,545

(1) Realization of intragroup balances.
(2) Inappropriate estimate of revenue from services rendered and not billed.
(3) Realization of tax credits.
(4) Derecognition of judicial deposits and increase of provisions for contingencies.

81

Edgar Filing: OI S.A. - In Judicial Reorganization - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 190

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the impact of the restatement on our previously reported consolidated statement of
operations:

Balances
as

previously
presented

at
12/31/2015

Adjustments
(1)

Adjustments
(2)

Restated
balances

at
12/31/2015

(in millions of reais)
Net operating revenue R$ 27,354 R$ � R$ � R$ 27,354
Cost of sales and services (16,250) � � (16,250)

Gross profit 11,104 � � 11,104
Selling expenses (4,720) � � (4,720)
General and administrative expenses (3,912) � � (3,912)
Other operating income (expenses), net (1,258) (976) (59) (2,294)

Operating income (loss) before financial
expenses, net, and taxes 1,213 (976) (59) 177
Financial expenses, net (6,538) (186) � (6,724)

Income (loss) of continuing operations
before taxes (5,325) (1,163) (59) (6,547)
Income tax and social contribution (3,380) � � (3,380)

Net income (loss) of continuing operations (8,705) (1,163) (59) (9,927)
Net income (loss) of discontinued operations,
net of taxes (867) � � (867)

Net income (loss) R$ (9,572) R$ (1,163) R$ (59) R$ (10,794)

Net income (loss) attributable to controlling
shareholders R$ (9,159) R$ (1,163) R$ (59) R$ (10,381)
Net income (loss) attributable to
non-controlling shareholders (413) � � (413)

(1) Derecognition of judicial deposits and increase of provisions for contingencies.
(2) Realization of intragroup balances.
The following table summarizes the impact of the restatement on our previously reported consolidated statement of
cash flows:

Adjustments

Edgar Filing: OI S.A. - In Judicial Reorganization - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 191

Balances as
previously
presented at
12/31/2015

Restated
balances

at
12/31/2015

(in millions of reais)
Operating activities:
Net loss for the year R$ (9,572) R$ (1,222) R$ (10,794)
Discontinued operations, net of tax 867 � 867
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by
operating activities:
Loss (gain on financial instruments 6,443 (34) 6,409
Contingencies 567 976 1,542
Other non-cash items (89) 280 (191)
Other 246 � 246

Cash flow from operating activities � continuing operations (1,539) � (1,539)
Cash flow from operating activities � discontinued operations 485 � 485

Net cash generated (used) in operating activities (1,054) � (1,054)
Net cash (used) generated in investing activities 12,543 � 12,543
Net cash (used) generated in financing activities (2,357) � (2,357)
Foreign exchange differences on cash equivalents 3,316 � 3,316

82

Edgar Filing: OI S.A. - In Judicial Reorganization - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 192

Table of Contents

Balances as
previously